provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rules made thereunder (including any amendment 

thereto or re-enactment thereof), the consent of the members be and is hereby accorded to increase the 

Authorized Share Capital of the Company from existing = 11,40,00,000 (Rupees Eleven Crore Forty 
Lakh) divided into 1,10,00,000 (One Crore Ten Lakh) Equity Shares of = 10/- each and 4,00,000 (Four 

Lakh) Preference Shares of = 10/- each to = 24,40,00,000 (Rupees Twenty-Four Crore Forty Lakh) 
divided into 2,40,00,000 (Two Crore Forty Lakh) Equity Shares of 2 10/- each and 4,00,000 (Four 

Lakh) Preference Shares of = 10/- each by creation of additional 1,30,00,000 (One Crore Thirty Lakh) 
Equity Shares of = 10/- each ranking pari passu with the existing Equity Shares of the Company in all 

respects. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Memorandum of Association of the Company be altered in the following 

manner i.e., existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association be substituted with the following new 

clause as Clause V: 

“V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is = 24,40,00,000 (Rupees Twenty-Four Crore Forty 

Lakhs Only) divided into 2,40,00,000 (Two Crore Forty Lakh) Equity Share of = 10/- each and 4,00,000 

(Four Lakh) Preference Share of = 10/-each.” 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT Mr. Deepak Garg, and/or Mr. Manohar Lal, Directors and/or Company 

Secretary of the Company and/or any other person so authorized by the Director(s), be hereby authorized

[...]

constitute, to exercise one or more of its powers, including the powers conferred hereunder), the consent 

of the Board of Directors of the Company, subject to the approval of members of the Company, be and is 

hereby accorded to create, issue, offer and allot, on a preferential basis, upto 1,20,28,562 (One Crore 

Twenty Lakh Twenty Eight Thousand Five Hundred and Sixty Two) Fully Convertible Warrants 

(“Warrants”) carrying a right exercisable by the Warrant holder to subscribe to one Equity Share per 

Warrant, to persons belonging to ‘Promoter & Promoter Group’ and ‘Non-Promoter’ Category, on 

preferential basis, at an issue price of Rs. 70/- (Rupees Seventy Only) per warrant in accordance with 

provisions of Chapter V of SEBI ICDR Regulations, for an aggregate amount of up to Rs. 84,19,99,340/- 

(Rupees Eighty-Four Crores Nineteen Lakhs Ninety-Nine Thousand Three Hundred and Forty Only), on 

such further terms and conditions as may be finalized, to the below mentioned persons (“Proposed 

Allottees”): 

S.No. | Name of the Proposed Allottee Category No. of Warrants 

1. Mr. Deepak Garg Promoter 20,28,571 

2. Ms. Sanya Jindal Non-Promoter 20,28,571